At 30 September 2024 At 30 September 2023
 £ ‘000s £ ‘000s
Sterling1   1,712  1,002
US Dollar   193,753  138,327
Euro   45,345  32,080
Swiss Francs   -   4,340
   240,810  175,749

As a result of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and the currencies used, 10% (30 September
2023: 15%) is considered a suitable basis for currency sensitivity, as the currencies used by the Sub Funds have
moved by 10% (30 September 2023: 15%) in prior 12 month periods. At 30 September 2024, if exchange rates
had moved by 10% (30 September 2023: 15%) with all other variables remaining constant, the approximate
change in net assets attributable to Unitholders would be as outlined below.

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis for the current and prior years are based on a review of maximum
exposure to buy and sell foreign exchange rates throughout the respective financial year ends, resulting in a
benchmark figure. The sensitivity benchmark decrease of 5% is representative of foreign exchange market
conditions in the current year compared to the prior year.

 30 September 2024 30 September 2023
 £ ‘000s £ ‘000s
 + / - 10% + / -15%
Ravenscroft Global Balanced Fund - +/-1,104
Ravenscroft Global Income Fund - -
Ravenscroft Global Growth Fund + / - 321 +/- 1,977
Ravenscroft Global Blue Chip Fund + / - 22,832 +/- 22,261
Ravenscroft Global Balanced USD Fund + / - 585 +/- 1,111
Ravenscroft Global Solutions Fund + / - 396 +/- 587
Ravenscroft Higher Income Fund + / - 360 +/- 284

iii. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that an investment's value will change due to a change in the absolute level of interest
rates, in the spread between rates, in the shape of the yield curve, or in any other interest rate relationship. The
Sub Funds may invest in instruments with sensitivity to interest rates for the purposes of achieving their
investment objectives.

The Sub Funds are exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on their financial instruments and cash flows. Cash and cash equivalents are the only interest

[…]

Total assets  -   35,352   653,655 689,007

Liabilities
Other payables  -   -   1,611   1,611
Redemptions payable  -   -   271   271
Securities purchased payable   -   -   9,269   9,269
Total liabilities  -   -   11,151   11,151

Net assets attributable to Unitholders  -   35,352   642,504   677,856

The methodology used to calculate the sensitivity to changes in market interest rates on the net assets takes into
account all assets that are subject to variable interest rates.

RAVENSCROFT INVESTMENT FUND OFFSHORE

ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   47

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED
For the year ended 30 September 2024

11. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

iii. Interest rate risk, continued

At 30 September 2024, if interest rates had moved by 50 basis points (30 September 2023: 300 basis points),
which is deemed a possible movement of the interest rate in a year, with all other variables remaining constant,
the approximate change in net assets attributable to Unitholders would be as follows:

 30 September 2024 30 September 2023
 £ ‘000s £ ‘000s
 + / - 50bp + / - 300bp
Ravenscroft Global Balanced Fund +/- 70  +/- 513
Ravenscroft Global Income Fund +/- 14  +/- 133
Ravenscroft Global Growth Fund +/- 12  +/- 71
Ravenscroft Global Blue Chip Fund +/- 115   +/- 282
Ravenscroft Global Balanced USD Fund +/- 2  +/- 19
Ravenscroft Global Solutions Fund +/- 3  +/- 32
Ravenscroft Higher Income Fund +/- 8  +/- 11

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or counterparty will be unable or unwilling to meet a commitment that it has
entered into with the Sub Funds. Credit risk may arise where a Sub Fund makes an investment as a creditor or
where a service provider holds assets as custodian on behalf of the Sub Fund. The investments of the Sub Funds
are determined by the Manager in accordance with the criteria set out in the Sub Funds’ Scheme Particulars. The